
Are the "Concerned Citizens" really telling the 
truth- Rebuttal
My Rebuttal
1. The management company "runs" the Board. FACT - the Board hired the management company. 
The Board tells them what to do not the other way around. Clearly you have no clue how an HOA is 
run. Our HOA was self managed 20 years ago and we were ripped off, I don't want that to ever happen 
again.

Response: The Management company and board we use to have is not the same as now. During the last 
10 years our dues have increased and this property has not been taken care of. You must be related to 
one of the board members or work for them. Your defense is in total support of them when it is clear 
that the board is not doing their jobs correctly. Have you not noticed that every year our dues have 
increased and this community still has not gotten the roofs or garages fixed. Wake up sister we are 
getting ripped off. This place looks like a mess!

Rebuttal: Article IV Board of Directors Section 4 Management Agent page 4 of the Bylaws provides 
the guidelines for the responsibilities of the Board to hire the Management company. You posted this 
information as “Declarations” but it is the Bylaws that provide the information. Like any home that is 
more than 30 years old time and the weather has not been kind, but the problems that our community 
have can be fixed. Yes, I have noticed that our dues have increased, its called inflation. According to 
the Bureau of Labor Statistics Inflation Calculator, what we would have purchased for $100.00 in 1980 
in 2007 costs us $253.56. A gallon of gas in 1980 cost $1.25, a stamp $.15. Gallon of gas today is $2.83 
a stamp $.41. I have news for you, this property used to look a lot worse. I remember a time under a 
previous management company that we had to use port-a-potties. In the 8 years that we have had the 
current management company, we have never had that problem.

2. The maintenance crew makes $120,000.00 a year. FACT if you could find your way around a budget 
you would see that we didn't just pay three employees. Two of them worked a hell of a lot of overtime 
in December and January because they were shoveling four feet of snow off of all of the roofs and they 
had to hire extra help to clear the roofs. Did you think that the roofs magically cleared themselves? Did 
you think that all those people shoveling off the snow and working all of that overtime to protect our 
homes did it for fun? We have to pay them for their overtime IT'S THE LAW! 

Response: You are wrong again. The total budget also includes the Cleaning Lady which tacks on 
another 17-20K per year. We don't think she is doing such a wonderful job either just like the 
Maintenance personnel. We are clearly overpaying one Maintenance person as the other is shadowing 
him all the time. Have you ever seen them separated? They are like two peas in pod while one sort of 
works the other watches. Another thing is they are not certified in any trades they are not Electricians 
or Plumbers in certification which means not only do we pay them but then we have a Sub contractor 
who is qualified. If we are paying Rory 60-70 K per year and Bill the rest to 120K we are throwing our 
money away!

Rebuttal: 17K for cleaning and janitorial is for contractors. The $115,000 payroll budget is for all 
three employees plus overtime PLUS work comp insurance costs (we don’t provide health insurance 



for them). If you have questions about the budget you should ask the Board or the management 
company not just make an assumption. Regarding the maintenance crew - How do you know that they 
are not certified in any trades? Do you have proof of this?

3. The Board bought a brand new plow truck for the maintenance guys- FACT the plow truck is not 
new, maintenance have told us at the November HOA meeting that it is a 2004 truck with over 80,000 
miles on it. They had to replace the old one (it was over 20 years old) because it broke down so much 
that it cost more to fix and it wasn't cost effective to have our maintenance people wasting time fixing 
it. 

Response: Look at the Budget from last year and see 22K paid for the Truck... Now why would we pay 
22K for a used truck and also pay a Loan on the same truck. Sounds like wasteful spending and a 
possible "good buddy deal". For 22K with 80K its sounds like Highline Meadows Community id being 
taken to the cleaners again!

Rebuttal: We paid 22k for a used truck rather than 30-45K for a brand new one that we can’t afford 
and will depreciate. The loan item is to pay for the truck, I don’t know where you come up with 80K. I 
have friends in an HOA in Littleton. They paid over 65k last winter for snow removal by an outside 
contractor. We paid for two salaried maintenance men to plow our parking lots (with our own plow) 
and shovel our walks. If we had brought in outside contractors it would have tripled our costs.

4. The canal is overgrown and full of homeless people - FACT the canal is the responsibility of and is 
owned and operated by Denver Water and five recreation management agencies NOT the HOA. Have 
you ever taken your concerns to the management company? If you feel like they wouldn't do anything, 
why why don't you call Denver Water about the problems with the overgrowth and homeless people? 

Response: If you really have followed this site like you claim you would have known that Highline 
Fellows has already contacted Denver Water who has agreed upon providing services for our Highline 
Canal problem. It was not presented by the Current Board because it is obvious that they don't care 
what this place looks like.

Rebuttal: I can’t find any information on the site that shows any action by HMF’s to contact Denver 
Water. Please point me to where you have this information listed. I would like to see what you have 
accomplished with Denver Water. 

5. The Board is paid - FACT the Board is made up of VOLUNTEERS. They don't get a dime for what 
they do but they sure are getting a lot of abuse from "concerned citizens" who couldn't even take the 
time to show up at the annual meeting. 

Response: Why is this board not willing to step down after there term limits have expired and give 
some other community members a chance to make a difference? Are they getting kick backs? Are they 
getting special privileges? Why cant they step down and organized another election? They have 
exceeded there term limits and have increased the cost of living here to the point of it being ridicules. 
Why does the president have to get the petition box down ? Is he hiding anything we should know 
about?

Rebuttal: Did it ever occur to you that maybe the people who are serving on our Board past term limits 
are doing so because no one else has stepped up? Page 4 Section 5 of the Bylaws state that “Directors 
shall hold office until their SUCCESSORS have been elected and held their first meeting.” If I 
understand that correctly it means that they stay until someone takes their place. If you are so 
concerned about term limits, why is it only now an issue with you? Why haven’t you stepped up and 
run for a Board position prior to this? Article IV Obligations Of the Owners Section 3 Use of Family 
Units Internal Changes item b page 8 states “An owner shall not make structural modifications or 
alterations to his unit or common elements without previously notifying the Association in writing, 



through the management agent if any or through the President of the Board of Directors if no agent is 
employed.” Did you get permission in writing to bolt a ballot box to the common area fence? If you 
didn’t then they had every right to take it down, you violated the Bylaws.

6. The Board members have been on for many years - FACT I don't know how long they have been 
there but I bet they wouldn't have stayed on the Board if they didn't care. Their job certainly is a 
thankless one. I sure wouldn't want to take all the grief and abuse they do and spend time away from 
my family only to receive threats and false accusations from ungrateful "concerned citizens" and 
Highline Meadows Fellows. 

Response: You must know by now that the board is being ran by the management company and being 
dictated to. It is obvious at the meeting that Denise is the controller and drill sergeant. Tell me how 
much the board has saved this community or if they even considered reviewing the current cost before 
approving this Extra ordinary Assessment. They did not even get a vote they just did it! How much 
time does it take the president to sign the checks that TMMC send him every month. Dos he really 
know where the money is going?

Rebuttal: According to the incomplete financial documents with the handwritten notes that you posted 
- I see that the cost for our pool maintenance was $47,414.64 in 2004 and dropped to $22,180.64 in 
2006 that’s a savings of $25,234.40 in just two years and if I read it correctly it dropped down to 
$14,000.00 in 2007. We have had a cost REDUCTION of almost $40,000 over the course of 3 years. 
They also installed a card reader this year to keep outsiders (former residents and tenants) from using 
our pool for free.

7. The Board isn't pursuing deadbeats and it is all their fault there are so many foreclosures - FACT the 
sub-mortgage lenders caused the foreclosure mess not the HOA. Everybody in this country is getting 
screwed over for it, we aren't special. It is a national crisis.

Response: This is a cop out. We should never write off any Debts. Our lawyer must be lazy and not 
very organized and the we need another one who will pry the money out of these deadbeats. This is a 
direct reflection on the Management company for not doing there job correctly and now making the 
community pay for it!

Rebuttal: How do we collect a debt from someone who has filed bankruptcy? You can’t collect from 
someone who has filed bankruptcy, that’s why people file bankruptcy. When you can’t collect you 
write it off and take it as a tax loss. That is all you can do.

8. The Clubhouse phone shouldn't cost $800.00 a year - FACT we have to have a phone at the pool and 
if I remember from the last meeting they said the phone is also used for the alarm system at the 
pumping station. Could you imagine the lawsuit we would get for someone drowning at the pool 
because some dummy thought we should cut the cost for a phone out of the budget? Before you start 
shooting your mouth off about the cost - why don't you pay attention in the HOA meetings when they 
explain the costs, something they have done every single month since September. (I know I have 
listened to the MC explain it over and over each and every month, you really should start taking 
NOTES) 

Response: You are totally ridicules in saying that. If you look at the numbers you will see that the 
clubhouse phone cost $929.34 which is outrageous for any phone and even if it is hooked up to a 
monitoring Alarm service. Look even more closely and you will see that there is another phone bill for 
$564.76 for the Pumping station. What this means is we are correct in saying that we are throwing our 
money down the drain.

Rebuttal: You are correct there are two phone line items one for the clubhouse and one for the lift 
station. I would have noticed this if you had posted the whole 2008 budget instead of just bits and 



pieces. Why don’t you post the whole budget so everyone can see all of the information and judge for 
themselves and not read your interpretation of it. Owners need to make informed decisions on the true 
facts not on your perception of them.

9. This place would look great with a little paint - FACT yeah it would look great but it is a waste of 
money and stupid to paint the walls when the roofs leak!

Response: Again what you say does not validate the point. There are Declaration rules that say that the 
property must be unkept to Beautification standards as to not reduce the property values. It is very 
apparent that the Maintenance crew and Board have never picked up a paint brush because this place is 
falling apart. A little Hot tar on the roofs would fix the leaks but the Board has it in there mind that we 
need to start replacing everything instead of fixing it. They have been talking for so many years now 
without doing anything that this place is looking like a SLUM!

Rebuttal: A “little hot tar on the roof” is only short-term solution, our roofs are over 30 years old and 
are flat. They need to be replaced with roofs that have some pitch to them so that when it snows we 
don’t have so much accumulation. That way we don’t have to pay for crews to spend days shoveling 
off the roofs when we receive heavy snowfalls. Apparently you have never seen a slum, why don’t you 
take a drive through Five Points or Montbelo so you know what one really looks like. This is our home 
stop referring to it as a slum or ghetto. It is nowhere near being one. 

10. We need a new management company - FACT who will take us now that you have spread so much 
incorrect, grossly exaggerated or just plain false information to the entire world via the World Wide 
Web? I have called some companies to see if they would even talk to us; one actually laughed and hung 
up the phone another said they wouldn't touch us with a ten foot pole.

Response: We have many interesting new companies that would love to work with a newly elected 
board to try to put some caps on our outrageous spending and making this Community a much better 
place. But then there are companies like TMMC that want to take you to the cleaners!!

Rebuttal: Have you showed them factual information or has it just been the information that you have 
manipulated to your truth. I imagine that you haven’t been completely honest with them regarding the 
issues we truly face such as aging roofs and garages.

11. You say that a Highline Fellows member has been cited for creating fire hazards - FACT The 
"concerned citizens" and some Highline Fellows members appear to be people who think that they are 
an exception and don't have to follow the rules like the rest of us. If the "concerned citizens" and HF 
members are creating fire hazards then the "concerned citizens" and HF members need to stop it right 
now! I am not going to loose my home (or my LIFE) because of the arrogance and selfishness of 
"concerned citizens" who think they don't have to follow FIRE CODES! 

Response: The Violation Notices that were sent to our building 130 were saying that we were in a fire 
code violation. We contacted the Littleton Fire Marshall and he came out and found no evidence any 
any Fire Code violations. This is a form of Harassment by the Board to shut this website down and hurt 
the petition organizers. Come on Pictures on the wall are a Fire Code Violation???? it really shows how 
childish the Board and Management company Are!

Rebuttal: How does a violation notice equate to shutting down the website? They are not connected in 
any way shape of form. You must have placed something in the hallways that caused a hazard then 
took it away before the Fire Marshall came. Did you have permission to hang pictures on the wall in 
the common area hallways? Article IV Obligations Of the Owners Section 3 Use of Family Units 
Internal Changes item b page 8 states “An owner shall not make structural modifications or alterations 
to his unit or common elements without previously notifying the Association in writing, through the 
management agent if any or through the President of the Board of Directors if no agent is employed.” If 



you didn’t have permission then they had every right to send you a violation notice. You violated the 
Bylaws (to refresh your memory you posted them as “Declarations” under “Highline Meadows Fellows 
SPECIAL INFORMATION UPLOADS THAT MAKE SENSE.”)

12. The Association is going bankrupt - FACT No bankruptcy papers have been filed for the 
Association. If there were it would have been posted in the paper as required by US Bankruptcy law. It 
hasn't happened stop saying it has.

Response: No one here ever said that

Rebuttal: At the November HOA meeting B** T**** made those statements in front of about 40 
people. He is the same person who stated we were going to be a “scrape off”. When the management 
company asked him during the meeting in front of those same 40 people where he got the information 
he just shrugged his shoulders. 

13. We pay the highest HOA fees in the country - FACT You have never shown any proof of this. Until 
you can show us proof that this is true, you need to stop stating it as fact. 

Response: Worldwide analysis of HOA Dues have proved that we pay some of the highest Dues of any 
community in the nation. We are certainly not getting our monies worth and we keep getting out our 
wallets out to pay for throwing some away!

Rebuttal: Again, you have not provided me with this information. Where may I find this information 
so that I may judge it for myself and not take your word for it?

14. The Board makes arbitrary decisions without approval from the homeowners FACT - The decisions 
they make are what it takes to run the community but they do have to do it the right way and that's what 
our governing documents are for -even though they are old and outdated it's all we have. It's why they 
were elected, to make decisions on behalf of the community. Obviously we can't depend upon the 
homeowners to come to a decision as a whole, we can't even get a quorum to show up at the annual 
meetings. 

Response: The board does not communicate with this community! We never heard about them, see 
them or know what they are up to. They don't care what we think about the emergency assessment or 
cutting costs or the future of this community. They never took a vote they just reacted like they always 
do most likely being pushed by the Management company. They want to Replace everything and bill 
us for it. They want new Garages they want new Roofs they have grandiose ideas that we cannot 
afford. You will notice that when they wanted new mailboxes for the townhouses from the Postal 
service they forgot us in the Condos, You will also notice that there garages look 10 times better than 
ours in the Condos... Why is that?

Rebuttal: There are signs that are put out every month that say that there is an HOA meeting on 
Tuesday at 7:00 p.m. in the Clubhouse. We can attend the meetings and get information. There is 
nothing in our Bylaws that says the Board has to send out newsletters. The garages started out as car 
ports when this community was apartments. They are over 30 years old. Over and over again I have 
heard the “concerned citizens” state in HOA meetings (and today you posted pictures of them) that they 
need to be replaced. So now who’s agenda is it? The Concerned Citzen’s or the Board’s? The garages 
by the townhomes look better because the doors face the north so the paint is not as exposed to the 
southern sun like the garages by the condos are. When the sun beats down on paint for 12-14 hours a 
day, the paint will age and fail twice as fast.  The garages are over 30 years old, no amount of paint is 
going to make them look new.

15. Your building looks beautiful FACT - That is your opionion. I heard that the maintaince crew had 
to go back and fix the paint jobs that you did because you used the wrong colors, nice work. Thanks for 



wasting more of my money.

Response: The maintenance crew does not even know what a paint brush is...Just look at this place. At 
least we tried to do the work they wouldn't. We pick up the trash, trim the trees, paints the blocks, 
Polish the door, Clean the windows, clean the side walk, patch the holes in the street. We want to make 
the place nicer because we believe that no one else will. WE want our place to look nice and that is 
what has happened. By the way we even straightened out the Highline Meadows sign that was falling 
and spot painted it. It makes you wonder what the maintenance men really do?

Rebuttal: Do you call the management company and report any of these repairs so that they can issue a 
work order or do you just take it upon yourself to fix things? There is a process for a reason. If reports 
are called in for repairs the management company and the Board then knows what is going on and can 
address it.

16. The maintenance people don't have a contractors license to work on the property FACT - the 
maintenance guys are EMPLOYEES of ours they don't need a license to work on the property.

Response: They are breaking the law when they donot have a license to work on the Electrical or not 
have a permit for the Garbage dump area. They are not follwoing proper procedures in obtaining 
permits and using Asbestos Abatement rules. You should not speak about this if you do not know about 
the LAW.

Rebuttal: According to your thinking they should get permits for every time they have to pick up a 
hammer. Each and every work order that is issued, they would go to the county offices, stand in line to 
get and PAY for permits to do the work before they can do the work. You complain that nothing is 
getting done now, imagine what your process will do for us - not to mention the fact that we will have 
to pay for permits too. That sounds like an increase in operating costs to me.

17. You post a link on the HFM main page to the management company minutes and govering 
documents FACT the minutes are from OUR board, the governing documents are for OUR HOA. 
Nothing in them says that they belong to the management company. Why do you present them as 
belonging to the management company?

Response: It's funny that TMMC has not updated the Condo Certs site since JULY. They are ones we 
are paying for this service. They must provide Minutes of all the meeting and keep the community 
informed by keeping that website updated with current and legible information. We pay a lot of Money 
for that service and we are getting a raw deal!

Rebuttal: I checked Condocerts this morning December 15, 2007 and this is what I found:
Association(s) found for HIGHLINE MEADOWS-CENTENNIAL-CO-
Homeowners Association Name City Last Updated Date
Highline Meadows CENTENNIAL 13-DEC-07

18. The buildings are going to be torn down and scrapped off - FACT One of your "concerned citizens" 
was overheard at last months meeting admiting that this is not true, he just made it up as a way to get 
people "riled up to support our cause". If your "cause" is an honorable one, you don't need to make 
things up.

Response: The rate we are going this place might go into Condemnation. Some people are talking 
about it but only till our property values drop another 40K. Another words until it is worth nothing 
because that is what a scrap off would give you!

Rebuttal: You made false statements about the scrape off and mislead us.  What else are you 



misleading us about?

This summer your "concerned citizens" threw flyers all over the common area asking us to support 
your "cause." I watched as the maintenance people had to drop what they were doing - painting the 
damn dumpsters you keep saying aren't being painted - to clean up your mess! I watched as you 
BOLTED a ballot box to the common area fence without permission (the Rules and Regulations say 
you can't do that, you did it anyway.) I watched you as you video taped the maintenance guys and 
accused them of being thieves for taking the box that you had no right to bolt to the fence in the FIRST 
place and then wasted more of their time by calling the police on them for doing their job. They have 
plenty of work to do but the "concerned citizens" keep making more unnecessary work for them and 
costing ME more money in unnecessary repairs and clean up.

Response: It took Rory a few minutes to pick up a few little cards that fit in his hand and it is a crises. 
What it says is that we are right in what we are saying because the truth will always prevail. As far as 
the Petition Box the Board of Director knew who put it there but instead of them talking to the 
individuals they Ripped it down and STOLE the petitions somehow proving a point of how much they 
care about it.

Rebuttal: Why was it necessary to bolt the box to the common area fence outside of your building? 
Why was it necessary to have a box anyway? Wouldn’t it have made more sense for you to have the 
petitions mailed to you or just pushed under your door? Installing a box on the fence just doesn’t make 
sense. If your mission for a better community is an honest one why do you have to hide behind 
anonymous internet postings and blind drop boxes? You put yourself out there at the HOA meetings 
with your hand written pie charts but everything else is cloak and dagger. We have to ask ourselves, 
what is wrong with this picture?

In many HOA meetings that I have attended your "concerned citizens" have presented false and 
misleading information as "facts" and I have had to listen each and every time as the management 
company, the HOA attorney, the insurance agent, the Board and even other homeowners have all 
proved over and over again that the information you are spreading is WRONG but you continue to say 
it and write anyway. You really should pay attention during the meetings because I am tired of hearing 
the same broken record each and every month. 
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